
T01 

PJI.<*I 

U1 

AGDma1 

~LORIDA PUBLIC SKRVICZ COMKISSIOH 
GtDrl'KR BUILDDtG 

CAPI~ CIJtCLZ on:cz CDTKR 
2560 8BtJJO.JU) O.U: BOULZVAR.D 

'f'ALHJIA.SSU, I'LOJtiDA 3:63!19-0850 

KIKOIARDVK 

April 2, 1997 

DIUCTOJt, DXVISIC»l or UCOJtDS UP JtiPO~ ~l\AY~O)- ~ 
DIV:ISIC»l 0~ DTKR UP DSTnATKR (DA/i&;' D~~ ( (} 
DXVISIOII or LFQII. SKRVICZS (CYRVS-WI'LLIAIIS) YJJ'{ j~ 

DOCXft K0.1 , -APPLICATION FORST~ ASSISTED 
UTI CAll BY :0 , DlC. 
WOJifi 1 DUO'fO 

APRIL lt, 1997 - Uati'LAR AGDIDA - PROPOSID AODJCY ACTION 
JIICU'r ISBUU 15 UP 16- DitKRZSTID PERSONS IO.Y 
PU'l'ICIPATI 

afOitm - 15-IICDID STATO'l'OIY TID rJWa DIVED 

8PKCIAL Di8DVC'l'IC»l8 I 'l'HIS II U Dli'1'IAL DKCISIOH 1CIIICB 8BOVLD 
BZ DUD BY TD m COKKISSIOH 

DOCUMENT IIUHBEil -OATE 

"'96358 APR -2:A 
FPSC-11ECOROS/REPORTING 



~ MO. 960799-WS 
APJUL 2, 1997 

ISBJJB NO, 

1 

2 

3 

• 

5 

6 
7 
8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

TABLE OF CONTENTO 

PESCRIP'fiON 

case Ba.c.kground 

OQALITX' OF SBBVICB 

Quality of Service (Davis) 

RATE BABE 

Oaed and Useful Percentages (Davis) 

Land (Davis, Dewberry) 

Average Teat Year Rate Base 
(Davie, Dewberry) 

COST OF CAPITA!. 

Rate of Return on Equity and Overall 
Rate of Return (Dewberry) 

NBT OPERAtiNG INCQME 

Test Year Revenues (Dewberry) 
Test Year I ncome or Loss (Dewberry) 
Operating Expenses {Davis, Dewberry) 

R1VBNQB REQUIREMENT 

Revenue Requirements (Dewberry) 

BAnS AND TABIPP CHARGES 

Rates and Rate Structure (Dewberry) 
Mi scellaneous Service Charges 
{Dewberry) 
Service Availability Charges 
(Davis, Dewberry) 
Rate Reduction After Pour Years After 
Effective Date {Dewberry) 
APPI Charges (Dewberry) 
Temporary Rates (Cyrus-Williams, 
Davis, Dewberry) 

i 

2 

4 

6 

8 

ll 

15 

16 
17 
18 

27 

28 
32 

34 

3 6 

3? 
38 



DOCD'i' .0. U 07 tt -lfl 
UUL 2, 1tJ7 

16 

SCHKIWLI9 

1 

1•A 

1-B 

2 

3 

3-A 

3-B 

3-C 

3-D 

4 - A 

5 

ATTACHMENTS 

A 

B 

c 

Close Docket (Cyrus-Williams, Davis 
Dewberry) 

PBSCRiptiON 

Water Rate Base 

Wastewater Rate Base 

Adjustments to Rate Base 

Capital Structu.re 

Water Operating Income 

Wastewater Operati ng Income 

Adjustments to Operating Income 

water Operations and Maintenance 
2xpenae 

Wastewater Operation and Maintenance 
Bxpenae 

4 0 

42 

4 3 

45 

46 

47 

49 

50 

Water Rate Reduction After Recovery of 51 
Rate Case Expense 

Wastewater Rate Reduction After 
Recovery of Rate Case Expense 

AFPI Charges 

Used and Useful Water Distribution 
System 

Used and Useful Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

Used and Useful Wastewater Collection 
System 

ii 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 



DOCKRr NO. 960799-WS 
Ua.IL2,Ut7 

C"l IACJClBOtnfD 

Lake 8u%y Utilities, I nc. (utility) is a Class c water and 
wutewater utility located i .n Desoto County. The Commission 
granted the utility's Certificate Nos. 480-W and 416 -s i n Docket 
No. 850790-WS, by Order No. 16935, issued December 9, 1986. 

The utility's initial rates , rate atruotu.re and service 
availability charges for wate r were approved by Desoto County . 
TheM rates and charges with a·)CIIe modific.ation were approved by the 
C~asion when the uti lity vi• granted operating certificates for 
water and waat-ater. Since that time, the utility's wastewat er 
rates have baen increased through price index and pass ~hrough 
applications from 1987 through 1991. Its -ter rates have been 
increased through price in.dex and pa88 through applications from 
1987 through 1995. The utility has not had a formal prior rate 
o .. e prooe88ed by the Commission. 

On July 3 , 1996, the utility applied for this staff ass i sted 
rate c... . In ita application, the utility request ed interim 
(emergency) rates and service availability charges for waste-ter. 
By order lifo . PSC-96·1284-POP-WS , i ssued OCtober 15, 1996, the 
Commission denied the utility's request for emergency wastewater 
rates and approved emergency service ava.ilability charges for 
... tewater. The service availability charges became effecti·•e 
November 6, 1996 . 

An audit of the utility's books and an engineering 
investigation has been completed to determine compon.ents necessary 
for setting rates . A historical teat year ended June 30, 1996, has 
been selected . The utility' a adjusted teat year revenues are 
$142,675 for water and $39,280 for waste-tar. The corresponding 
expenses are $137,200 for water and $68,584 for wastewa~er, 
resulting in an ope.rating inc0111e of $5,475 for water and an 
operating loss of $29 ,304 for wastewat er. 

Lake Suzy is a consecutive water system that purchases water 
for resale from another consecutive water ayatem. Water is 
supplied by the Peace River Water Supply Authority ( PRWSA), DeSoto 
County purchases water from the PRWSA and resells drinking water to 
Lake Suay via a twelve inch transmission main. 

During the teat year, the utility provid.ed wastewater service 
to 1t0111e of ita ew~toaaera and IU.ng-ay Country Club provided service 
to the remaining customers. 

. -·-



During the test year, the utility was expanding ita wa.etewater 
treatment plant to ntisfy a Department of Environmental Protection 
(DBP) requirement for correcting discharge violations. This 
expaonsion included an increase in capacity for wute-ter treatment 
and reconatruct$-on of the utility's two percolation ponds. All 
i.mprovements have baen completed ed the coste are included i n r ate 
base. 

The utility' s customer base includes single famil y homes, 
condbminiwu, and businesses. Du:~ing the teet year the ut ility 
provided -t•r service to approxim tely 119 residential customers, 
153 multi-residential customers and 17 general service customers 
for a total of 289 cuetome.re. It provided waste-ter service t o :ao 
residential cu.tomers, 21 multi-residential customers and 13 
general service cu.tomers. 

on Decelllber 19, 1996, a customer meeting was held in the 
utility' • service area. Approximately 120 customers attended this 
meeting lind approximately 15 customers addressed concerns. The 
major concerns addressed were bad taste and odor of the water, line 
flushing, excessive infiltration, and the cost of land purchased 
from a related party for the -stewater ayotem. In addition 
customers stated a dissatisfaction with the perce.ntage increase in 
waat.-ter rates . The taste and odor of water and li.ne flushing is 
addressed in Issue 1, infiltration is addressed in Issue 2, and 
land valuation is addre811ed in Issue 3. 

- 3-



DXSCVSSXQI or XSBQIS 

mruux or agy;r:q 

:IIIQI' la Is the quality of service provided by Lake Suzy 
Utilities, Inc. in Desoto County satisfactory? 

. • . • I I i 1• .... ,... •nqw, Yea. The quality of service provided by Lake 
Buzy Utilities, Inc . should be considered satisfactory. (DAVIS) 

mrJ ap~rxatla The overall quality of service provided by the 
utility is deri ved from the evaluation of three separate components 
of the Water or Wastewater Utility Operations: (1) Quality of 
Utility's Product (water and wastewater compliance with regulatory 
st•nd•rds), (2) Operational Conditione of Utility' a Plant or 
~acilities, and (3) CU.tomer Satisfaction of the drinking water and 
docllestic w.utewater . 

A customer meeting was held on the evening of December 
19, 19'6. The utility provides water service to u o ERCs, and 
wastewater ~tervice to 292 BRCs. Approximately 120 of those 
customers were in attendance a t thia meeting. Of the cuatomen 
that went on record to voice opinioOJJ, their primary co.ncerns were 
with the rates. However, one customer commented that the water 
tasted bad, another custOlller stated that there was sediment in the 
water, and another customer asked if anyone had ever seen the 
utility flushing the water l inea. Mr. Prank Glenmyer stated that 
he bad no complaints on the water service and no complaints on the 
water quality. Mr. William Wilkes commented that be believed the 
wate.r wu u good as any in the state . Mr . Wallace Hertel stated 
that he bad witne .. ed the utility flushing the lines last summer . 

Lake suzy Utilities, Inc. is a consecutive water system 
which purr:baaes water service from the DeSoto County Board of 
County COIIIIIIiaaioners. DeSoto County is a member of the Peace River 
Water SUpply Authority (PRWSA), the primary supplier of potabl<~ 
water . The PRWSA is an authority which must comply to atanda.rds 
set b,y the Bnvironmental Protection Agenoy (BPA) under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEPl . 
DBP has no citations or corrective orders pendin.g against the 
PRWMA. Mater se.rved to Lake Suzy customers meets or exceeds all 
quality standards for safe drinking water. 

Lak.e SUzy's Wastewater Treatment Plant is a 0.050 Million 
Gallons per Day (MGD) package plant which i s required by the 
Pepart~~ent of Bnvironmental Protection (DBP) to be permitted. On 
Kay 14, 1993, Lake Suzy' s permit expired. Since then, the utility 
has been involved with the DBP in sttempts to renew its permit. An 

- 4 -



applic.ation to renew the operating permit was submitted, reviewed 
by the DBP, and was found to be incomplete. The DBP then requested 
additional information concerning unresolved citations against the 
utility for failure of the percolation/evaporation ponds and 
unauthorized discharges. Aa a result, the utility was placed in 
the po.8ition of signing a Consent Order (CO) to upgrade t he plant 
and disposal system. 

T"nis utility is wit.hin the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District (SWPWMD) whic.h considers the water system non­
jurisdictional because it is a consecutive water system. The 
SWPtiMD also considers t .he wastewater system non-jurisdict ional 
because it io leas than 100,000 gallons per day. 

The interconnect facility that links the utility's water 
eystem to the County is maintained by DeSoto County. Operating 
conditions are considered satisfactory. Operating conditions at 
t he wastewater plant appear normal and routine maintenance appears 
satiafactoocy. Plant upgrades at the wastewater site were already 
underway during the engin.eer' s field audit. Conditions at the 
plant site were in disarray which is normal during construction. 
The new concrete block, blower room/storage facility was near 
completion and showed promise as a well engineered structure. By 
all appearances, operating conditions are satisfactory. 

After consideration of the overall reaction by the 
customers, staff believes toot the quality of service appears 
aatiafacto.ry. Necessary treatment is being performed to the water 
before it is sold to the utility. Since the utility resells 
purchased water, flushi.ng is done on an as needed basis , and 
targeted to the specific area to limit purchased water loss. 
Should customers experience sediment problems, the utility should 
be contacted so flushing can be contained to a minimum. Taste i s 
subjective, and comments by the customers supported opinions on 
both aides of the issue. The water delivered to the customers of 
La.ke Suzy meets or exceeds the standards for safe drinking water . 
Pew comments were voiced concerning the wastewater plant other than 
the coat of the new upgrade. All comments and questions from the 
customers were investigated ;,md responded to either by direct 
contact with the customer or in this recommendation. All things 
coruJider ed, this utility's quality of service should be cons i dered 
satisfactory. 

-s-



DOClKT MO. 960799-WS 
UJUI. 2, 1997 

lAD"" 
ISSQB 2: What portions of water and wastewater plants-in-service 
are u.ed and useful? 

RBCQIIQRiDAUQN: A used and useful percentage for the water 
treat..ent plant is not applicable. The water distribution oystem 
i s &1.11\ uaed aDd uaaful with the ex.ception of account number 334, 
which is 100\ uaed aDd uaeful . The wastewater plant accounts are 
69.03\ u.ed . &Dd u.eful with :he exception o f Account Number 363, 
whiob ie 100\ u.ed &Dd uaeftl . The collection system is 51.36\ 
u.ed &Dd u.eful with the exception of Account Number 363, which is 
100\ uaed ad u.eful . (Davis) 

STAPf 6QLXSIS: Since the utility purchases its water for 
resale from DeSoto County, the calcula·tion of a water treatment 
plant used and useful is not applicable. 

htor piltribution SVst.em - The approved formula ;:-ethod, used 
u an indicator of useful plant, was followed in calculating the 
u.ed &Dd useful percentage for the wate-r distribution sy.;tem. By 
formula calculation, the water distribution system is determi ned to 
be ,1,11\ uaed aDd u.eful . The excepti on to this percentage of 
useful plant woUld be Account Number 334 (Meter & Meter 
InatallatioiUI) . Meters are installed upon demand and are 
considered lOOt used and useful. It i s recommended that the 
distribution system is 61 .11\ u.ad aDd useful with the exception of 
account number 334, which ia 100\ u.ad aDd useful. (See Attachment 
A) 

waateyater Treatment Plant - The capacity of the wastewater 
treat1111nt plant is currently 50, 000 gallons per day. The plant is 
being upgraded to a capacity of 87, 000 gpd which should be cOQplete 
by the end of this rate proceeding. The highest daily flows, 
during the t eat year, occurred in February, 1996, and was 63,000 
gpd for an average of 199 ERC's, 54 actual connections. Metered 
water sold to the same cuatom«:rs, during the same month, averaged 
39,034 gpd. After an allowance for normal infiltrated water, a 
difference of 17,665 gpd (or 28.04\) was applied to the used and 
useful formula aa an adjustment f or excessive infiltrated water. 
The u.ed and useful formul• , used as an indicator, yields a 
percentage of useful plant at 69.03\. It is recommended that the 
wastewater treatment plant ia 69.03\ use<l an4 useful with the 
exception of Account Number 353 (Land and Land Rights) wh ich is 
100\ uaecl AD4 useful. (See At tachment B) 

-6-



DOCIZT NO. 960799-WS 
UlUL 2, 1997 

lfaatewater Collection SVatem - The approved formula meth~. 
uaed u an indicator of uaeful plant, was followed i n calculatin.g 
the uaed and uaeful percentage for the waatewater col l ection 
syetem. By formula calculation, the wastewater collection system 
ie determined to be 51.36\ uae4 &D4 uaeful. The exception to this 
would be Account Number 363 (Services) which is considered 100\ 
uee4 &D4 uaeful . It ie recommend.ed that the collec tion system is 
51. 3'\ uae4 &D4 uaeful with the exceptio.n of Account Number 363, 
wh!.ch ie 100\ uae4 &D4 uaefu. .. (See Attachment C) 

- 7 -



bOCiJH" 110. f607" -ws 
UJUL 2, 1997 

XSIQI l1 Who owns the land on which the utility's facilities are 
located and what is the appropriate value for each system? 

UC?"""''"\Tl:OH: The utility owns the land on which its facilit ies 
are located. The appropriate value is $1,150 for water and 
$262,581 for wastewater . (Davie, Dewberry) 

B'fAU mr.JB%8 : The utility purchases and resells water to its 
customers and does not own a -ter treatment plant . However, the 
water interconnection meter is located <Jn .09 of an acre of land . 
The utility recorded a value of $1,150 for this parc el of land . 
Based on a warranty deed, the utility owns this land and staff 
recommends a land value of $1,150 for water. 

Based on warranty deeds, the utility purchased and owns 25.52 
a cres of land for its wastewater facility, 5. 97 acres was purchased 
in February 1987 and 19.55 acres was purchased in December 1996 . 
Both parcels of land are adjoined and were purchased from the 
grandpare.nts of the utility's owner. The utility purchased the 
5 . 97 acres for $150,000, which equates to $25,126 per acre . It 
purchased the 19 .55 acres for $292,800, whic h equates to $14,977 
per acre. 

At the meeting held on December 19, 1996, a customer vo iced 
concerns about the price the utility paid a related party for the 
land. The customer also provided staff with a form that listed the 
owner of the property, the type zon.e, the number of acres and the 
appraisal price per acre determined by Desoto County. Staff called 
the appraiser' s office and asked how the appraisal value of land is 
determined. Staff was i nformed that the two parcels of land are 
zoned agricultural, and the appraisal value is based on a market 
value between 85-100 pe.rcent for an a.gricultural zone. Desoto 
County' s appraiflal value per acre for the 5. 97 acre parcel is 
$4 ,000, and $1,000 per acre f or the 19.55 acres . 

It is the utility's burden to prove that its costs are 
reasonable. Florida Power Corporation ys. eresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 
1191 (1982). This burden is even greater when the purchase is 
between related parties . In GTB Plorido . Inc. ys. Deaaon, 642 So. 
2d 545 (Fla. 1994) , the COurt established that when affiliate 
tran~~actiona occur, that does not mean that •unfair or excessive 
profits are being gene.rated, without more•. The standard 
established to evaluate affiliate transactions is whether those 
transac tions exceed t he going market rate or are otherwise 
inherently unfair . The Commission has applied the GTE Florida case 
to other utility land purchases. aAA, for example, Order No. PSC-

-8-



DQi I ft JIO. "07J9-W8 
UUL 2, U97 

96-1320-POP-SU, haued October 30, 1996 in Docket No. 950495-WS, 
where tlw Ctwmt sdon disallowed a portion of the pri ce of land 
purchaaed from a utility affiliate where the utility failed to 
prove the prudency of the purchase price. 

Staff recognizes that the land value recorded on t he property 
appraiaer'a books may not represent tbe commercial value of tbe 
land or the amount for which the owner would be willing t o sell. 
~fore, an independent appraisal is necesary to determi ne the 
fair ~~~arket val ue of such l and. The utility hired an indepe ndent 
appraiser to determine the fair market value of the 19.55 acres of 
land purchased in December 1996. The appraiser calculated a market 
value of $31~, 000, for the 19. 55 acres of land, which equates t o 
$15,959 per acre . The appraiser u.aed c0111parable ar1118-length sales 
of land sold in close proximity to the 19 .55 acre a purchased by the 
utility ,in determining the market value . The comparable sales 
r~ed from $8,000-$22,000 per ac.re. The utility purchased this 
land for $14, 977 per ac.re, which ia lea a than the calculated market 
value and wt,tbin the .Ud-range of the per acre value of comp&rflble 
aalea ueed in the independent appraisal. Staff bel !eves that the 
utility baa met ita burden in proving that the coat of the land 
would not be leas if it was purchased from an unrelated party. 
Accordingly, staff recommen.d.e a land value of $292, 800, $14, 977 per 
acre, for the 19 .55 acres of land. 

Staff also used the above appraisal to teat the resonableness 
of the a.ount paid for the 5.97 acres in 1987. Using the 43 . 34\ 
growth in the Oo.D8UIIIer Price Index (OPI) during the period 1 987 
through 1996, staff discounted the current per acre value of 
$14,977 to determi~e a fair market value of $10,449 per acre in 
1987. Tbia produce• a total value of $62,381 for the 5.97 acres. 
Staff doea not believe that the utility ha.s met its burden in 
proving the prudency of the $150, 000 purchase price. .Accordingly, 
coneiatent With GTi Florida. Inc. and prior decisions staff 
reCOIIIIMinda a reduction in the purchased price for the 5. 97 acres of 
land. 

The DBP baa required the utility to upgrade its wast ewater 
treatment plant, which included r econatruction of ita percolation 
ponds. The utility' a two original ponds were located on the 5. 97 
acres of land. The utility was required to purchase additi onal 
land for the percolation pond reconstruction. The total number of 
acres required for the upgrade is 19 .20 acres. The utility o wns 
25 . 52 acres. Therefore, we have recognized 6. 32 acres as land held 
for future uae. 

The utility recorded land value of $150,000 for wastewater. 
Land baa been increased by $292,300 to reflect staff's recommended 

-9-



value for the 19. 55 acres of land and by $2 I 056 to reflect the coat 
of the recording fee and documentary stamps for this property. It 
ha8 been decreased by $871619 to reflect the recommended value of 
land for the 5 . 97 acres and decreased by $94 1 656 to reflect the 
value of land held f or future uee . Total adjustments for land 
equals $11:11581 reaulti.ng in a recommended land value of $2621581 
for wastewater. 

-11)-



DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 
APRIL 2, 1997 

ISSQI 4: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for 
each system? 

BIC'fi'O'P'PA'l'IOH: The appropriate average test year rate base should 
be zero for water and $435,783 for wastewater. (DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

STAll AHaLJSIS: The utility has not had a prior rate case. By 
Order No. 16935, issued December 9, 1986, in Docket No. 850790-WS, 
the Co1111!1inion ~anted the utility operating certificates and 
approved rates for wate.r and wastf water and service availability 
charges for water only. Desoto County approv-ed t he util ity's 
original rates and charges. The rates and charges approved in the 
above referenced docket were a modification of the original rates 
and charges approved by Desoto County. Rate base was not 
established in Docket No. 850790-WS. 

The utility 's 
distribution lines. 
treatment plant and 

water facility includes transmission and 
Th~ utility's wastewater facility includes a 

collection system. 

Staff bas selected a historical test year ended Junfl 30, 1996. 
An audit has been completed to determine rate base components at 
June 30, 1996 . In addition, signed contracts and pro forma costs 
for the wastewate.r treatment plant expansion have also been 
provided and the costs are included in rate base. A discussion of 
each component follows : 

Utility Plant in Seryice (UPISl : The utility recorded plant: 
balances of $276,824 for water and $324,361 for wastewater at June 
30, 1996. UPIS has been increased by $511 for water and wastewater 
each to reflect a reclassification from operation and maintenance 
expense (O&M). I t has been decreased by $20,580 for wastewater t o 
reflect the correct plant balance of $304,292 at June 30, 1996. 

To .satisfy a DEP consent order, the utility was required to 
expand its wastewater treatment plant capacity from 50,000 gpd to 
87,000 gpd and reconstruct and expa.nd its percolation ponds. 
During the test ye.ar the utility recorded construction work in 
progress (CWIP) of $127,837 for wastewater. The expansion project 
has been completed and UPIS has been increased by $127,837 to 
include CWIP recorded during the test year. 

On February 20, 1997 the utility provided staff with invoices 
for post test year plant costs required for completing the plant 
expansion totaling $517,065. UPIS has been increased by $517,065 
to includ post test year plant. 

-11-



DOCCrt .0. 960799-WS 
APJUL 2 I 1997 

The averaging adjustments for rate setting is $961 for water 
and $255 for wastewater. 

~ - Aa addressed in Issue 3, staff recommends a land value 
of $1,150 for water and $262,581 for wastewater. 

N9n-uaod and Useful Plant Non-used and useful plant 
represents that portion of the utility's investment that i s non­
used and useful for existing oustom&rs. The staff engineer has 
determined the used and used percentage of each plant account . 
Multiplying the non-used and useful percentage times average plant 
results in average non-used and useful plant of $86,669 for water 
and $126,297 for wastewater. The corresponding average non-used 
and useful accumulated depreciatior. is $23, 481 for water and 
$26,925 for wastewater. 

The utility received $345,000 in refundable cash advances to 
help fund the post test year plant improvement coats of $644,902, 
excluding land, for wastewater. Therefore, the utility's 
investment in post teat year plant ie $299, 902. Applying the non­
used and useful percentage times poot teat year utility investment 
results in non-used and useful plant of $92,880 for wastewater . 
The corresponding non- used and useful depreciatio.n is $6, 195. 
Tbeae adjuatmenta result in net non-used and useful plant of 
$63,188 for water an.d $186,057 for wastewater. 

Construction !Qrk in Progress lcwiPl - The utility recorded 
CWIP of $127,837 for wastewater . Du.ring the test year the utility 
was expanding ita wastewater treatment plant and percolation ponds. 
All improvements have been completed and CWIP has been decreased by 
$127,837 to reflect a reclassification to plant. 

Contribytiona- in-Aid-of-Constructior (CIACl - The utility 
recorded CIAC of $332,772 for water and $212,756 for wastewater. 
Baaed on the staff audit, year end CIAC is $389,428 for water and 
$244,691 for waatewa.ter. CIAC for water include contributed plant 
of $107,215, capacity fees of $236,763 and meter installation fees 
of $45,450. CIAC for wastewater include contributed plant only. 

CIAC baa been increasud by $56,656 for water and by $31,995 
for wastewater to reflect CIAC at June 30, 1996. CIAC has been 
decreased by $86,669 for water and by $101,129 for wastewater to 
re£lect non-used and useful CIAC. In addition, CIAC for wastewater 
has been increased by $50,173 to reflec t CIAC associated with the 
margin reserve. 'l'hi• a41uata•nt iamut11 50\ of the •moUQt of CIAC 
at.t,ributed to •mJ.p rtltrvt. btqau•• tht total 'MUPt imputed 
ypu14 bt qolltqtt4 ovtr tht lift of t.ht prsln rtltrvt ptriod 
rat;htr tbep at t.ht bwiM1pq of tht ptriod . Tht Cgpp'••ion hat 

-12-



w •rt 110. uo7tt-n 
AftiL 2. 1tt7 

MP'PY" rh1e c!wpartv• frsw •t•pA•£4 pragtigc: ip tht R'lt ip Ordtr 
Jloa. PfC- 11-1320-IQ!-D •p4 PIC-tf-1331-IOl-Q i11utd gp Ogt.obar 
30. lltf ep4 Jlo! btr 7. ltU. UfHatinly. The averaging 
adjustment ia $2, 143 tor water. CIAC for wastewater remained 
cOJUitant and an averaging adjustment ie not necessary. CIAC for 
rateaetting ia $300 ,616 tor water and $193,755 for wastewater. 

Befups1•hb Adyaneos - A portion of the utility' • poet test 
year plant illprovementa were funded through cash advances f rom 
developera. Baaed on the agreements between the utility and 
developers, the utility will collect C04misaion approved service 
availability charges from future customers and refund the advance 
to the developers . At that time the advance a should be recorded as 
CIAC. Refundable advances have a negative impact on rate bcae. 
Therefore, wastewater rate base baa been decreased by $345,000. 

As done in Doc.ket Ho. 930912-WS, and as approved by the 
Coaaiaaion in Order No. PSC-94-1168-POP-WS, staff has calculated 
amortization on the cash advance. This calculation allows plant 
balances and the funds used to build plant to be depreciated (or 
amortized) over the same period of time. Thie allo..,• the asset and 
ita source of fundin.g to be equal throughout their lives. 
Amortisation for the refundable advance is $23, 012 . The net 
refundable advance ia $321,988. 

Accumulated Pepreciation - The utility recorded accumulated 
depreciation of $67,942 for water and $62,058 for ..,aatewater at 
December 31, 1996. The utility' • recorded depreciation is based on 
a 2. St depreciation rate. The utility recorded depreciation 
through June 30, 1995 baa been retained to reflec t the utility's 
reserve balance prior to the teat year. Teat year depreciation 
expense baa been calculated using rates prescribed by Rule 25-
30.140, Florida Administrative Code. Accumulated depreciation has 
been increaeed by $5,541 for water and by $11,641 for wastewater to 
reflect depreciation at June 30, 1996. Depreci ation expense has 
also been increased by $43,015 for wastewater to reflect 
depreciation on poat teat year plant. The averaging adjustment is 
$4,769 for water and $8,034 for wastewater. 

J\mQrtiaation of CIAC - This account has been i ncreased by 
$97,145 for water and by $52,013 for wastewater to reflect 
amortization at June 30, 1996 . Amortization baa been decreased to 
reflect non-used and useful amortization of $23,481 for ..,ater and 
$18,150 for ..,aatewater. Amortization for wastewater has been 
incr-•ed by $1,325 to reflect amortization on CIAC for margin 
reserve . The averaging adjustment for rate setting 18 $6,658 for 
water and $6,227 for wastewater . 

-13 -



DOCXKT HO . 960799-WS 
.UJliL 2, 1997 

Workin9 CApital A1lowance - Consiste.n t with Rule 25 - 30.443, 
Florida Admi:nbtrative Code (Perm PSC/WAS 18), staff recommends 
that the one-eighth of operation an.d maintenance expense formula 
approach be used for calculating working capital allo wance. 
Applying that fo.rmula, staff recOIIIIIIe!lda a working capital allowance 
of $15,863 for water and $5,782 for wastewater (based on O&M 
expense of $126,902 for water and $<&6, 25<& f or wastewater) . Working 
capital allowance baa been decrear ed by $4,748 for water and 
increased by $282 for wastewater to reflect one-eighth of staff's 
recommended 0~ expense. 

Rate Bile SuJI!!Mry - Applying all of the above adjustments 
results in a negative rate b&ae of $72,125 for water. Staff has 
adjusted water rate b&ae to zero for rate setting purposes. This 
is consistent with previous decisions in other Commission Dockets. 
See Order Nos. 16238 and PSC-94 -0245-POP- WS. The average rate base 
for wastewater is $-&35,783. 

Rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. 1 and 1A and ad~ustments 
are shown on Schedule No. 1-B. 

-14-



110" + ft .:). U 07Jt-W8 
uaiL2, UJ7 

CQI'1' or C'!mt. 

um 5: What ia the appropriate return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return? 

, .... ' I t It ., . , : The appropriate return on equity ie 11. Slt with a 
range of 10. 51\' - 12 . 51\'. The appropri•te overall rate of ret. urn 
ia 9.74t with a range of 9.28t - 10.21t (DBWBBRRY) 

""' I!Jb!'XI: Tbe utility'• capital atructure include• 46.03t 
equity. Uai.Dg tbe current leverage foX'IIlUla approved by Order No. 
PSC-96-0729-POP-WS, iaeued May 31, 1996, in Docket No . 960006-WS , 
the rate of return on o: •n equity h 11. Slt with a range of 
10 . 51\' - 12 .Sl.t. 

Tbe utility' • capital atructure alao includea loana with 
varioue coat a. Tbe weighted coat of each l oan haa been calculated 
baaed on tbe coat and the weight of each loan . 

The u tility '• water rate baae ia negative. Conaiatent with 
previouee Com-i•aion ISeciaione in other dockets, the negative water 
rate ~e bee been ac!jueted to zero. See Order Noa. 16238 and PSC­
,4 - 0245-POP-WS . Therefore, the utility's aapital atructure has 
been reconciled to the recoaaended rate baae for waatewater on a 
pro rata baaia . Appl ying tbe coat time a the weight of each capital 
component reaulta in an overall rate of return of 9.74t, with a 
range of 9.28t - 10. 21t. 

The return on equity and overall rate of return are shown on 
Schedule lfo . 2 . 

-15-



00 '*T 110. t607U-W8 
uan. 2, 1U7 

XIIQI f: What are the appropriate test year revenues? 

UCI"'f"''P'TIQI: The appropriate test year revenues are $142,675 
for water and $39,280 for wastewater . (DEWBERRY) 

ltv'l tpi:JfiS: Baaed on the teat year billing analysi s the 
utility p:rovided water service tt) approximately 119 residential 
customers, 153 IIIUl.ti-reaidential •:ustomers and 17 general eervice 
customers. It provided wastewater service to approximately 20 
residential customers, 21 multi-residential customers and 13 
general nrvice customers. A revenue check has been completed 
using the teat year billing analysis and the authorized rates in 
effect during the teat year . The calculated teat year revenue i s 
$134, 685 for water and $3 9, 280 for wastewater. The utility 
recorded teat year revenue on a cash basis of $126,851 for water 
and $43 1 125 for wastewater . Teat year revenue has been increased 
by $7,834 for water and decreased by $3,845 for waetewater to 
reflect the appropriate accrued total of $134,685 for water and 
$39,280 for wastewater . 

Tbe historical teat year ended June 30, 1996 haa been selected 
for this rate c .. e. The utility's existing water rates became 
effective August 28, 1995. Therefore, the utility' 1 test year 
revenue include ten months of revenue collected baaed on the 
existing ratea . In instances where revenue have not been collected 
basad on existing rates for a 12-month period, annualized revenue 
ia calculated using the teat year billing analysis and existing 
rates for a 12-month period to reflect revenue the utility would 
have collected had the rates been effect for a full year. This 
calculation also allows the detennination of the appropriate 
revenue increase needed to provide the appropriate revenue 
requirement. Staff' a calculated annualized revenue is $142,675 for 
water. Test rear revenue has been increased by $7,990 for water to 
reflect annualized revenue. There was no change in wastewater 
rates during the test year a.nd a calculation of annualized revenue 
is not necessary. 

Teat year annualized revenues are ab.own on Schedule Nos. 3 and 
JA and adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 38. 

- 16-



DO' 1ft .:>. t607U-WS 
UUL 2, 1U7 

XIIVJ 7 : What is the appropriate test year operating income/ loss 
for each .yatem? 

UO?""'JF'T'TIQM: The appropriate teet year operating incom.e is 
$5 , 475 for water and the apprcpriate test year operating loss is 
$29, 304 fo.r wastewater. (DBWBBRRY) 

IJ'll ''!JJ!XS: The utility's test year revenue is $14 2,675 for 
-ter and $39 , 280 for wastewatur. The corresponding test year 
operating axpenaea are $137,~00 for water and $68 ,584 for 
waste-ter (these figures do not include staff's recommended 
revenue increase and taxes) . This results in a test year operating 
income of $5 , 4 75 for water and a loss of $29,304 for wastewat e r. 

The teat year operating income and loss are shown on Schedule 
Nos . 3 and 3A. 

- 17 · 



DC)! • ft .o. uont-ws 
uau.2, un 

:um I: What are the appropriate operating expenses for each 
syatem? 

., -,_ . , I • I I <# • : The appropriate operating expense should be 
$136,tt2 for water and $71 ,965 for wastewater . (DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

mp tpi .DJ I : The utility' s recorded operating expenses include 
operation and aaa.intenance (O&.H) expense, depreciation expense, 
a.ortiaatioo of C1AC and taxes other than incoce. The utility's 
recorded expezwes have been traced to invoices and adj ustments have 
been ~~&de to reflsct expenses required for operating the systems on 
a going forward basis. A summary of adjustments follows : 

Optrttigp tpd Majptonepgo Bxptnac• 

1) 

2) 

Sflarios epd !agoa - Rmployces {601 /7011 - The utility 
recorded .-ployce salaries of $9 , 979 for water and $579 
for waatewater. The utility hat one aalaried employee 
that ~JWWCrs the phone, prepares and mails billa , 
rece:l.ves and posta payment of billa, maket deposita, 
ll&intains the filing system an.d logs customer complaints. 
The utility requested a $10 per hour salary for this 
e111ployee • 

The utility tharea office apace and employees with 
two other butineaaea . Bated on the duties performed by 
thi.s employee, ataff believea that the salary should be 
baaed on to bourt per month. The requested hourly rate 
of $10 is reaaonable and staff rec01111114n~ an annual 
nployee salary of $t , 800 with an allocation of BOt and 
20t for water and W81tewater respectively. This expenae 
baa been decreaaed by $6,139 for water and increased by 
$~81 for wastewater to reflec t the recommended salary. 

Salaries and Mages -Officers (603/703) - The utility's 
president handles all aspects of the utility'• operations 
such aa administrative duties, maintenance and meter 
reading . The utility baa requested an annual salary of 
$30 ,000. laaaed on the duties required of a utility this 
siae, staff believes that 80 hours per month is adequate 
for perforlling the requ.ired adminietrative and 
ll&intenance duties. The hourly salary for a manager 
using salaries fr011 a 1981 survey indexed forward for 
1996 dollars is $21. 3t per hour. Staff reC01111114nda and 
annual salary of $20,t86 f or administrative and 

-18-



1» •H JIO. "07,-WI 
UUL 2, 1"7 

maintenance duties with an allocation of 80t to water and 
20t to wastewater. In addition, staff recommends a meter 
reading allowance of $867 for water. The utility did not 
record an officer's salary and staff baa increased this 
expense by $17,285 for water and by $4,098 for 
wastewater . 

3) Rmployoo Ponaiont and Benefits !604/704! - The utility 
purchased health insurance coverage for its one salaried 
employee at a coat of $2,304 annually . Staff has 
recOCIIDOnded an annual salary based on 480 hour s, which 
represents 23.08t of full time hours of 2, 080. 
Therefore, staff recOCIIIIIeDds 23. 08t of the health 
insurance expense of $532 with an allocation of eot t o 
water and 20t to wastewater . This expense has been 
increased by $426 for water and $106 for wastewater . 

4 ) pyrc.haacd Kator and Wastewater Treatment (610 / 710) - The 
utility recorded purchased water expense of $105, 896. 
Tllis expense baa been decreased by $29 . 225 to removo 
pl'ior period expenses. It has been increased by $563 to 
reflect t he annualized coa t bas ed on the existing charge 
that became effective September 1995. 

During the teat year the utility purchased some 
wastewater treatment from Kingsway Country Club. The 
utility ha.a ai.nce completed t he expansion of i ts 
wastewater treatment plant and is now providi ng service 
to all of ita customers. The utility recorded a 
purchased wastewater treatment expense of $4,320. This 
service is no longer needed and thill expense has been 
decreased by $4,320 to remove a non-recurring expense. 

5) Sludge Remoyal BXDense !711 1 - The rated capacity of the 
wastewater treatment plant ie very near its practical 
ability to process tht1 flow volume produced by the 
existing customers. The need for sludge removal was 
obvious during the engineering field audit, which 
occurred during the off-season . When the utility has 
completed ita plant upgrade, the need to have sludge 
reiiiOVed will co.ntinue as a normal practice . It is 
estimated that this utility should waste its excess 
sludge o nce each month at a cost of $150 per hauling. 
Staff recOCIIIIends annual sludge removal allowance of 
$1,800. The utility recorded a sludge removal expense of 
$1, 085. This expense has been inc reased by $715 to 
reflect the recommended sludge removal allowance . 

- 19-



6 ) Purchued Pow1!r (615/7151 - The utility recorde d a 
purchaaed power expense of $2 ,099 for water and $5,500 
for wastewater. There are no facilit i es associated with 
tb.e water system that require purchased power. The 
recorded purchased power expense of $2,099 for water is 
the power expense for the office. The rental agreement 
for office usa inc lude purc hase power cost. The r e fore, 
this expenae baa been decreased by $2 , 099 f or water to 
reflect a reclassification to rent . 

Staff baa eatimat<ld a purchased power cost of $6, 382 
for .,astewater to accOIIIIIIOdate t .he upgrade o f the 
waetewater treatment plant and t o include three lift 
atat.ioll8 . The utility' a reco rded expense of $5, 500 
include purchased power coat of $500 for the office and 
$5,000 for the wastewater system. This expense has been 
decreased by $!:00 to reflect a reclassification to rent 
and baa been increased by $1,382 to reflect the annual 
allowance for the system. 

7 ) Cbewicals (7181 - The utility useo liquid chlorine , which 
is injected into the chlorine contact chamber by a 
hypomechanical pump for wastewater. Scheduled as part of 
the treatment plant upgrade is the change-over from 
liquid chlorine to chlorine gas. Baaed on a comparison 
study of three of the dmilar s i zed utilities, it is 
eatimated that Lake Suzy will need to purchase 12 
cylinders of gas chl o rine per year to disinfect its 
effluent leaving the plant . The most recently reviewed 
coat for a 150 pound cylinder of gas chlorine was $95. 
It is anticipated that $1 , 1•0 per year will be needed to 
properly disinfect the treated effluent fo r disposal. 

In a .ddition, other c hemicals (lime, round-up, etc.) 
are ne eded on occasions to suppress bacterial growth, 
arrest vegetation in the ponds, etc. During the test 
year, either the utility or the utilit y's operator 
utilized a total of $301 for chemicals (other than 
chlorine) . The use of t hese chemicals is considered 
necessary to the process of wastewater treatment and the 
purchaae o f these chemicals is considered reasonable . 

Staff recommends an annual chemical allowance of 
$1,.41 fo r wastewater. The utility recorded a chemica l 
expense o f S•:n . This expenae has been increued by $948 
t o reflect a reclassifica tion from contractual services 
and by $66 t o reflect the recommend.ed annual allowa.nce. 

-20 .. 



I» i ft 110. " 0799-WS 
Al'RIL 2 , 1tt7 

8) Hateriala and SyDpliea (620 /720! - The utility recorded 
an expenae of $6, 626 for water and $5, 896 for wastewater. 
Thia expense baa been decreased by $511 for water and 
waatewater each to reflect a reclassification to plant. 
The ;tater expenae has been decreased by $512 to remove a 
prior period expenae and by $113 t o reflec t a 
reclasaification to contractual services. 

9) Opptr actyal Seryicea (630/730! - The utility recorded a 
contractual aervict. expense of $13,781 for wate r and 
$19, •U9 for waat"water. The utility' a recorded 
contractual expenae include a legal expense of $11, 158 
for water and $3, 998 for wastewater . Subsequent to the 
test year the utility received bills for contractual 
aervic es pe.rformed during t.he year, but was not recor ded . 
The unrecorded expense include cost f or legal and 
conaultant s~rvices . This expense has been incr·eased by 
$1 , 028 for water and by $257 for wastewater to reflect 
unrecorded legal expense. This expense hao also been 
decreased by $6,085 for water and by $1,521 for 
•astewater to remove non-utility legal expense. This 
results in a total legal expense of $8,835 for water and 
-etewater . This amount appear• exceeeive for any one 
year. This amount has been amortized over 5 years 
allowing $1,767 annually for l egal expense with an 
allocation of sot for water and 2 Ot for wastewater. 
Therefore, this expense has been decreased by $4,687 for 
water and by $2,381 for wastewater to reflect the 
recommended annual legal expense. 

Thia expe.nse has been increased by $313 for water 
an.d wastewater each to reflect a reclassification of 
consultant costs f rom regulatory COIMiission expense . It 
baa also been increased by $20,868 for water and by 
$5,218 for wastewater to reflect unrecorded consultant 
co;,t. The total consultant cost is $26,712. This amount 
appears excessive for annual duties perform by the 
consultant firm and hAs been amortized over five years 

' allowing $5,342 annually. This expense has been 
decreased by $16,907 for water and by $4, 463 f or 
wastewater to reflect an annual consultant allowance of 
$5,3'2 with sot allocated to water and 20t allocated to 
waatewater. This expense provides service for a nnual 
report preparation, i ndex and pass through applicat ions 
and maintenance of the utility• s books. Contra ctual 
billing cost includ.ed in this expense have been increased 
by $113 for water to reflect a reclaasification f r om 
materials and suppli~s . decreased by $28 for water and 

- 21-



DOC 'ft .0. "07,-WS 
ui.IL 2, un 

increased by $28 for wastewater to reflect a 
reclassification and decreased by $1,330 for water and by 
$1,137 for wastewater to reflect an BOt allocation for 
water and 20t for wastewater. 

Wastewater operator services are contracted through 
~can Coaaon-alth, a ae.rvice company that apecializes 
in providing certified operators to operate and maintain 
utility plants in accordance with federal, state, and 
local regulatory atr.ndarda. Por this service Lake Suzy 
pays $683.35 per 11101 1tb for wastewater operations. This 
&DOUDt includes collecting the required monthly sampling 
and transporting those samples to a certifi ed lab for 
analysis (coat of analysis is separate) . Considering the 
location of the utility, $8,200 per year is considered 
reasonable wastewater operator services. However, when 
the wastewater upgrade i~ complete those customers 
currently co:mected to the Xingeway wastewater plant will 
be served by the utility and staff has eetimated an 
additional $300 per month operator service expense. 
Btaff rec0111111enda an annual operator allowance of $11,800. 
'.l.'he utility recorded operator service expense of $9, 561 
for wutewater . This expense has been increased by 
$2,239 for wastewater to reflect the recommended annual 
allowance. 

The utility recorded DBP required testing expen.se of 
$780 for wastewater. Required testing expenses for water 
and wastewater have been determined by the steff engineer 
and this expense baa been increased by $1,485 to reflect 
the annu.al coat for microbiological teet, lead and copper 
teat and asbestos. It bas also been increased by $350 
for wastewater to reflect an annual coat for sludge 
analysis. A achedulf' of recommended testing expenses 
follows: 

DDacri~tion 
Microbological 
Lead fo Copper 

Mbeatoa 
TOTAL 

Woter 

-22-

Frequency 
Monthly 
Biannual/ Subaeq. 

Annual 
1 every 9 years 

Aooual Coat 
$ 480 

500 

25 
$1,485 



Qeagript;ion 
Fecal Coliform 
Nitrate 
Sludge Analysia 
TOTAL 

WaateWatcr 

Frequency 
Monthly 
Monthly 
Annually 

Annual COst 
$ 360 

420 
35Q 

$1,130 

The utility contracts a groundekeeping service for 
its wastewater f1cility for mowing the la~d on which the 
tr-tment plant is located and for pond s itea. The lanci 
on which water facilities are located f or the 
interconnection with Desoto county also requires upkeep. 
Sta.ff rec.....,nda an annual allowan.ce of $160 for w&ter 
and $600 for wastewater . This expense has been increased 
by $160 for water and by $600 for wastewater for 
groundakeeping service. 

In addition this expense has been decreased by $948 
to r~flect a reclassification to chemicals, by $1,905 to 
remove a prior period expense, and Ly $804 to remove a 
duplicate entry for wastewater. 

10) Rente 1640/740! - The utility recorded rent expense of 
$&,952 "for water and $5,8&8 for wastewater. The recorded 
expense for water is rent for o ffice apace. The rec..orded 
expense for wastewater include $960 in rent f o r office 
apace and $4, 888 for a land lease payment on which th.e 
wastewater treatment plant is located . The utility 
purchased this land in December 1996 and the value of the 
land is included in plant . Therefore this expense has 
been decreased by $4,888 for wastewater to remove a non­
recurring expense . 

This expense has been increaaed by $2, 099 for water 
and by $500 for wnstewater to reflect power expense for 
the office. The utility shares an office with two other 
businesses. The utility has agreed to pay $400 per month 
for space and share the power expense . This expense has 
been decreased by $1,399 for water and by $333 for 
wastewater to reflect one- third of the power expense. 

The total recorded expe.nse for office apace is 
$5,912. The annual rent cost for space at $400 per month 
is $4, 800. This expense has been decreased by $1, 112 for 
water to reflect the appropriate rent allocation of sot 
for water and 20t for wastewater. 

- 23-



DO' +ft 110. U07U-W8 
»an 2, 1tJ7 

11) Tr•P'POrtation gxptpte (650/750) - The utility recorded 
$6,296 for water and $1, 344 for waatewater for this 
expenee . Thia ~e haa been decreaeed by $331 for 
water to remove a car payment . AI determined by the 
ataff engi.neer, 60t of the transportation expenses should 
be allowed for utility buaineas. Thi8 expense has been 
decreased by $2, 386 for water and by $537 for wastewater 
to reflect an annual transportation expense of $3. 579 for 
water and $807 for • raetewater. 

12 ) Ingurapce (6551 - The utility recorded an insurance 
expenee covering a truck of $1, 599 f or water and $905 for 
wa1tewater. Tbie expen~e has been decreased by $1 ,079 
for water and by $776 for wa•tewater to reflect 60 \' of 
the cost for utility purpoeee. 

The utility haa expanded its wastewater treatment 
plant. The utility hao purchased insurance coverage for 
the plant and hae submitted the policy and proof of 
payment. The coat of the inaurance is $3,172 annually. 
This expente hae been increased by $3, 1 ?2 to reflect the 
annual inlurance expense for the wastewater plant. 

13) Regulatory C9!1'1!!islion Bxpenu (665/765) - The utility 
recorded $4, U9 for water and $2,740 for wastewater in 
this expense . This expense bas been decreased by $313 
for water and wastewater each to reflect a 
reclassification t o contractual services . It has been 
decreased by $4,353 for water and by $2,294 for 
waste1Rter to reiDPve prior period expense a, and decrease~ 
by $183 for water and by $133 for wastewater to reflect 
a reclassification to miscellaneous expense. 

The utility paid a rate case filing fee of $1,000 
for water and $500 for wastewater. The filing fee has 
been a1110rtized over four year and thia expense has been 
i n.creaeed by $250 for water and by $125 for wastewater. 

14) Miacellapeoua Rxps:nae (675/7751 - The utility recorded an 
expense of $8,810 for water and $3,992 for wastewater. 
Tbia expense hae been decreased by $ 4 ,240 for water and 
by $165 for waetewater to allow one-third of the annual 
phone bill for utility business. It has been increased 
by $183 for water and by $133 for waatewater t o reflect 
a reclassification, and increased by $274 for water and 
by $2,367 for waetewater to reflect an annual repair and 
maintenance expenee. In addition, thi~ expense has been 
decreaaed by $1, 2•;o for waatewater to remove a penalty 



~·+wt MO. t607tt- MS 
APHL 2, Ut7 

payw-r.t aaaociatad with the DBP conaent order, i ncreaaed 
by $~0o for waatewater to reflect an operating permit 
coat amortized over 5 yeara and haa been increased by 
$160 for waatewater to reflect a land appraieal coat 
&IIIOrtized over 5 years . 

Depregiation Jbm«mfO - Teat year depreciation expense has been 
calculated using r ates preacribed by Rule 25-30. 140 , Florida 
Adlldniatrative COde-. Teat year depreciation is $9 ,594 for water 
and $59,101 for waatewater including depreciation on year end and 
poet teat year plant for •natewater. Non-used and useful 
depreciaticn ia $2 , 722 for wa1er and $19,669 for wastewater . Net 
teat year depreciation expenae ia $6,872 for water and $ 39,432 f or 
... tewater. The utility recorded depreciation expense o f $8 , 002 

for water and $8, 855 for waatewater. Thia expen1e has been 
decreued by $1,130 for water and increaaed by $30,577 f or 
waatewater to reflect net teat year depreciation expenae. 

•morti&ation of CIAC - Amortization of CIAC baa a negative 
i~~~p&ct on depreciation expense. Th.e utility• a CIAC for wat6 ~ 
includes contributed plant and cash collected from meter 
inatallaticn and ayatem capacity chargee. The utility• a year end 
CIAC exceed!~ the value of ita year end plant. Therefore, 
..artiaatian of ClAC ia greater than the teat year depreciation. 
Teat year amortization expense for water is $13,410, non-used and 
uaeful UIOrti&ation ia $2,722 and net amortization ia $10, 688. 

Thia UIOUDt exceeda net depreciation expenae by $3,816. If the 
exceaa alk:lrtiaation ia included in the calculation of rates, the 
utility will not recover the recomcended operatin.g co1ta required 
tor operating the ayatea. Therefore, staff believes that 
UIOrtization expenae of $3, 816 ahould be removed to match net 
depreciation and amortization. The utility recorded amortization 
expense of $9,736. This expenae haa been increased by $952 to 
reflect net UIOrtb:ation. It baa been decreased by $3 ,816 to 
adjust amortization total to match the depreciation total. This 
rewlta in an UIOrtization expense of $6 , 872 for water. 

Teat year amortization of CIAC an.d cash advances for 
waatewater ia $35,466. The correaponding non-used and useful 
alk:lrtization b $12, 017. Amortization of CIAC on the margin 
reaerve ia $2,649. The net amortization ia $26,098. The utility 
recorded amortization expenae of $6 , 117 for wastewater . This 
expense baa been increaaed by $19,981 t o reflect net test year 
a1110rtiaation . 



DOC'IIH 110. 160 75151-WB 
APJU:L 2, 151517 

nxoa Other Tban Income - The utility recorded $6,456 for 
water and $6, 093 for wastewater. This e.xpenae haa been decreased 
by S•36 for wastewater to remove a prior period real estate tax 
expen.e and increased by $2,257 for water and by $72 for wastewater 
to reflect payroll taxes on recQIIIIII!!nded salaries. It also haa been 
increaeed by $1,585 for water and by $186 for wastewater to reflect 
regulatory asaeaament fees on test year revenue. 

Income Ty Rxponae - The utility is an 1120 CorPOration and ia 
aubject t o a tax liability for wast ewater only. The utility did 
not record an income tax expense. t'hia expense haa been increased 
by $3,081 for wastewater to reflect: staff' a calculated income tax 
expen.e . 

Ingroatc/ncgrcaae in Ope.rating Beyenuea and Bxpepscs 

Operating Reyenuos- Revenue baa been decr eased by $5,733 for 
water and baa been increaaed by $75,130 for wastewater t e> allow the 
utility to recover ite expenaea for water and recover i~o expenses 
and earn a 9. ' '' return o.n ita inveetment for wastewater. 

Taxes Other Than I ncome - This expense has bee.n de-:reaaed by 
$258 for water and increased by $3,381 for wastewater to reflect 
the regul atory aeeesament fee at 4.5t on the required decrease and 
increaae in revenue . 

The application of staff's recommended adjustments to the 
utility' a recorded operating expenses :-eaults in an operating 
expense of $136,9•2 for water and $71,965 tor wastewater . 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedule Noa. 3 and 3A and 
adjU8tments are shown on Schedule No. 3B. 

- 26-



IIIVI I 1 What are the appropriate revenue requirements? 

• '..·~· t .. • • ., • 1 The appropriate revenue requirements are $136,~42 
for water and $114,410 for w-tewater. (DEWBERRY) 

l'flft •nr""'tl: The utility' a water revenue s should be decreased 
by $5, 733 (4. 03t) • It should be al'\owed to recover its expenses 
only for water. The utility should be allowed an annual increase 
in revenue of $75,130 (191.26t) for wastewater. This will allow 
the utility to recover ita expenses and earn a 9. 74t return on its 
investment . The calculations are as follows: 

tilt. It lfllltC~Itat 
Adjusted Rate Base $ -0 - $ 435,783 
Rate of Return ~ -ll- ~ , Q22~ 
b t urn on Invest-nt $ -o- $ 42 , 44 5 
Adjust ed Operating Bxpense 126,902 46 , 254 
Depreci ation Bxpense (NBT) -0 - 13,334 
Taxa& other than Inc~ 10, 040 9,296 
IDCOIIe Tax -ll - J, ll&l 
Revenue Requirement § 13€.942 s 114 . 410 

Revenue requirements are shown on Schedule Nos . 3 and 3-A. 

-27-



DOCXST NO. U07U·WB 
UJUL 2, 1997 

BATIS t!P TU:X:R grnGJs 

ISSVJ 10 : lfhat are the appropriate r a tes and rate structure? 

UC'Y".fJIIP'ftOMs The recommended rates should be designed to 
produce revenue of $136,942 for water and $114,410 for wastewater. 
The utility should empl oy the base fac ility and gallonage charge 
rate structure for water and retain the s ame f o r wastewater. The 
approved rat es should be effective for service rendered on o r a fter 

' the stamped approval date on the ta : iff sheets pur suant to Rule 25 -
30.475 (l), Florida Mlninistrative COde. The rates may not be 
implemented until proper notice has been received by the c ustomer s . 
The u t ility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. (DEWBERRY) 

8'l'AU 'DT·Dll : The utility currently employs t he base facility 
and a blook gallonage charge rate structure f or water . The utility 
currently employe the base facility and gallonage charge rate 
structure fQr wastewater . Staff recommenda that the utility employ 
the base facility and gallonage charge rate structure for water and 
retain tbe same for wastewater. This rate s tructure is designed to 
provide equitable sharing by the ratepayers of both the fixed and 
variable coste Lor providi.ng service. Tho base facility charge is 
baaed on the concept of readiness to serve all customers connected 
to tbe system. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of the 
variable cost e of providing service (through the consumption or 
gallonage charge) and also pay their share of the fixed costs of 
provi~ Hrvice (through the ba se facility charge). . 

During the teet year the utility provided water s ervice to 
approximately 119 residential customers, 153 multi-residential 
customers, and 17 general service customers for a total of 289 
customers. It provided wastewate r ee.rvice to appro.ximately 20 
residential oustocners , 21 multi-residential custom.ers and 13 
general service customers f o r a total of 54 cuotomers. 

Rates have been calculated using the number of customers 
billed and consumption for the test year ended June 30, 1996. A 
schedule of the utility's existing r ates and staff's recommended 
rat es fol l ows : 

-28-



DOCD'f NO. 960799-WS 
UJUL 2, 1997 

MQN'l'HUX RATES 
Water 

Residential. Multi-residential and General Seryice 

Base facility Charge 
Motor Size Existing Rates 

5/8° X 3 / 4° 
1" 
1 1/2" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 
0-8,000 gala . 
over 8,000 gale. 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Sizo 

S/8° X 3/4° 
3/4" 
1" 
1 1/2• 
2" 
3" 
4" ,. 
Gallonage Cb•rqo 
Per 1,000 gallons 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 
All sizes 

Gallonage Obargo 
per 1,000 gals. 
maximum gall. 

Wastewater 
Monthly Rates 

Residential 

Existing 
Rat.cg 

$ 13.59 

$ 2.00 
10,000 

-29-

$ 12 .63 
30. 27 
60 .58 
98.11 

$ 3.54 
5.45 

Staff's ROc9JJJO'lepdcd Rates 

$ 9.76 
14.65 
24.41 
48.82 
78.11 

156.22 
244.10 
488.19 

$ 4.88 

Staff 's Recommended 
Botos 

$ 28.98 

$ 8 . 58 
6,000 



DO'' ft 110. t607tJ-W8 
UUL 2, 1JJ7 

Multi-rctidcntial and ~neral Soryico 

Ba88 Facility Charge 
"tor She 

Qtl lgnaq• Cb•rgw 
per 1 , 000 gale. 

Bxieting 
Ratoa 

$ 13.59 
N/A 

32 . 63 
65.22 

105.63 
t i/A 
If/ A 
U/A 

$ 2.39 

Staff' s Recommended 
Rate a 

$ 28.98 
43. 46 
72.44 

144. 88 
231. 80 
463.60 
724.3 8 

1,448.76 

$ 10.30 

The average water usage for a residential customer with a 5/8 • 
x 3/4• liMiter is approximately 4 ,196 gallons per month . A schedule 
of an average bill using existing and recommended rates follows: 

Average bi.ll using recOI'IIIIellded rat es 
Average bill using existing rates 
Increase in bill 
Percentage increase in bill 

$30.24 
(27 .481 
$ 2.76 

1o : ott ($2 .76/$27.48l 

Bven though s taff has recommended a decrease in revenue for 
water, the average monthly bill for a single family residential 
customer will increase. This is due to the change from the 
existing inc1ining block rate structure where multi-family and 
general MrVice customers have been paying a disproportionate share 
of the coste . 

The average nUIIIber of gallons of wastewater billed a 
residential customer is approximately 4,029 gallons per month. A 
s chedule of :ln average billing usi ng existing and recommended rates 
f ollOWS I 

Average bill using recommended rates 
Average bill using existing rates 
Increaeo in bill 
Percentage increase in bill 

$63.55 
(21.651 
$41.90 

193.53t ($41.90/ $2i.65) 

The recommended rates are designed to produce revenue of 
$136, 942 for water and $114 , 410 for wastewater. The utility should 
employ the base facility and gallonage charge rate structure for 
water and retain the s&IIMI for wastewater. The approved rates 
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25· 30. 475(1), 

-30-



DOC •rt w. t5o7fg-ws 
APRIL 2, un 

Florida Administrative Code. The rates may not be implemented 
until proper notice bas been received by the customers. The 
utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 
days after the date of the notice. 

- 31-



DOCU"t 110. 1607 tt -ws 
UUL 2, l!IJ7 

I SSVJ 11: Should the utility be authorized to collect 
miacellaneo\18 charges, and if eo, what are the appropriate c.harges? 

..•.• , ,._ .. , . : Yes, the utility should be authori zed to collect 
miacellan80U8 service charges and the appropriate charges should be 
the recoaaended charges specified in the staff analysis. The 
approvelil obargea will be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff oheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. These charges may not be 
i!Dpleme.nted until proper notice has been received by the customer s . 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given no 
leas than 10 days after the date of the notice. (DEWBERRY) 

I1Jll ''!J1?II: The utility's existing tariff does not authorize 
the utility to collect miscellaneous service charges. Staff 
recommends that the utility be authorized to collect chargee 
con.iatent with COmmission practice. The recommended chargee are 
designed to defray the costa associated with each service and place 
the reepo~Wibility of the coat on the penon cr-ting it rather 
than on the rate paying body as a whole. A schedule of staff's 
recommended charges followa: 

Staff'• Rocpmmondcd Charges 

Initial Connection 
lioxaal Reconnectio.n 
Violation Reconnection 
~emilie& Visit 
(in lieu of disconnection) 

Water 

$15 .00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

Waate·water 

$15.00 
$15.00 

Actual Cost 
$10.00 

When both water and 
believes that only a 
c i rcumatancrea beyond the 
actions. 

wastewater services are provided, s taff 
single charge is appropriate unless 
control of the utility require multiple 

Definition of each charge iB provided for clarification: 

Initial Connection - t .his charge would be levied for service 
initiation at a location where service did not exist previously. 

HgljMl Rlqgnnoctign - this charge would be levi ed for transfer 
of service to a new customer account, a previously aerved locati on 
o:r; reconnection of service aubsequ.ent to a customer requested 
disconnection. 

-32 . 



DOCIKT NO. 960799-WS 
UUL 2, 1997 

Violation RecoMection - this chArge would be levied prior to 
recoMection of an existing customer after discoMection of service 
for cause according to Rule 25-30.320 (2), Florida Administrative 
Code, including a delinquency in bill payme.nt. 

Premises Visit Charge Cin lieu of di aconnectionl - thi s charge 
would be levied when a service representative visits a premises for 
the purpose of discontinuing service for non-payment of a due and 
collectible bill and does n.ot discontinue service, because the 
CWitOUier pays the service representative or othenfiso makes 
satisfactory arrangements to pay thf bill. 

If staff's recommended miscellaneous service charges are 
approved by the Corr.mission, they should be effective for service 
rendered o n or after the stamped approval date . on the revised 
tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475 (1 ), Florida Administrative 
Code. The rates should not be implemented until proper notice has 
been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof 
of the date notice was given no less than 10 days after the date of 
the notice . 

-33-



DO' •n .o. uont-wa 
APRIL 2, 1tt7 

XSIQI 12 : What are the appropriate service availability charges 
for eaoh ayatem? 

pcqr.flloiP•nqr: The utility' a existing system capacity charge for 
water should be discontinued. Staff recommends that t he utility's 
existing meter iMtallation charges for water remain in effe ct. 
The appropriate service availability charges for wastewater should 
be the rec~ded charges 11 tted in the staff analysis . The 
approved charges should be ef1ective for service rendered on or 
after the ataa~ped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.t75(1), Florida Administrative Code. (DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

UAft 'DJ,)C/ll:l : The utility' a water plant include tranemissio.n and 
distribution linea only. The utility• s original water system 
capacity charge of $750 wa.a approved by Desoto county. By Order 
No. 16935, issued December 9, 1986, the Commission granted the 
utility's operating certificates , decreased the water system 
capacity charge to $562. so and approved meter installation charges. 
Baaed o n the etaff audit the utility' a contribution level for water 
exceeds lOOt . Therefore, the system capacity cha.rge for water 
should be discontinued. Staff recommends that the utility's 
existing meter installation charges remain in effect. 

During the teat year, t .he utility's wastewater system included 
a 50,000 gpd treatment plant and collection linea. To satisfy a 
DBP cOMent order, the utility has completed the expansion of its 
treatment plant to 87, 000 gpd capacity. In its application for 
this rate case the utility requested emergency service availability 
charges for waatewat.er. By Order No. PSC-96-128•-roP-WS, issued 
October 15, 1996, the Comm.iss.ion approved a system capacity charge 
of $920 and a main extension charge of $639. These charges became 
effective November 6, 1996. These charges were calculated prior to 
the staff audit and engineering investigation. The utility 
requested a s ervice availability charge of $2, 135. After the staff 
audit and engineering investigation staff calculated a new service 
availability cha.rge for wastewater and found that the requested 
charge will not cau.se the utility to exceed the 75t maximum 
contribution level per Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code. 
A schedule of staff's recommended charges follows: 

-3·-



00 •ft .,. U07U-WS 
URl:L 2, 1tt7 

Seryice Ayail&bility Cbarges 
waateyatcr 

Staff's Recommended Chargee 
Plant C.pacity $1,950.00 

reddential per BRC (209gpd) 

All otbera - per gallon 

Main extenaion charge 
re•idential per BRC (209gpd) 

All otbera - per gallon 

$ 9 .33 

$ 185 .00 

$ . 86 

If tbe Qommt••ion approve• ataff'e recommendation, the 
approved cbarg .. •bould be effective for aervice rendered on or 
after tba atenped approval date on the t .ariff abeeta pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Adminiatrative Code. 



'DC)C'II1rT MO. u 07 u -ws 
APJUL 2 I 1tll7 

XIIQI 13 : What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case e.xpense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

IIIC?Y11VP'UOM: Revenues should be reduced by a total of $262 for 
water and by $131 for wastewater to reflect the r emoval of rate 
case expen.e grossed up for regulatory assessment fees, which is 
being amortized over a four ytar period. The effect of the revenue 
reduction reaul ts in rate decx eases as shown on Schedule Nos. 4 and 
4-A. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately 
following the expiration of the recovery period, pursuant to 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required 
to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting 
fo.rth the lo-r rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
t .han one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. (DBWBBRRY) 

still t')IJ!II: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately followi ng the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
included in the rates . The reduction will reflect the removal of 
the revenues aaaociated with the amortization of rate expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory asaessment fees, whi ch is $262 for 
water and $131 w-tewater. The reduc tion in revenues will result 
in the rates recommended by staff on Schedule Nos. 4 and 4-A. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no 
later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. The utility also should be required to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for 
t .he reduction. 

If the utility files this reduct i on in conjunction with a 
price index or pa.ss-through r ate adjustment, separate dat a shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease, 
and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

·36-



DQCXYT MO. 960799-WB 
uan. 2, 1997 

ISSQI 1i 1 Should the utility be authorized to collect Allowance 
for Punda Prudently Invested (AFPI) charges, and if so, what are 
the appropriate charges? 

IIC?Uf"P!170M: Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
APPI charges. The appropriate charges should be staff ' s 
recOCIIIIended charges on Schedule 5. The chargee shoul d be effective 
o.n or after July 1996, the month followi ng the end o f the t e a t year 
in accordance with Rule 25-30 . 434 (4), Florida Admini s trative Code. 
(DBWDBRRY) 

S'I'All •pryra : The utill.ty requested AFPI charges for ita 
wastewater treatment plant. \ tule 25-30.434, Florida Admi n istrative 
Code, allows a utility the opportunity to earn a fair r eturn on 
prudently constructed plant held for future use from future 
customers t o be served by the plant. This charge allows the 
recovery of carrying cost on the non-used and useful plant. This 
one-time charge is based on the number of BRCs and is generally 
a,pplicable to all future customers who have not already prepaid 
connection fees, CIAC or cuaton;er advances. 

In this case t .he utility' a existing waatewate":' facility can 
accOIIIIIOdate 199 future BRCs. Staff has calculated APPI charges 
allowing carrying costs relative to the non-used and useful plant 
for tba 1J9 IIRCs . The amount of the AFPI charges are baaed on t he 
date future customers connect. St aff recommenda that utili ty 
collect APPI charges as shown o.n Schedule 5, for the five year 
period ended JUne 2001. Carrying costs incurred beyond five years 
should be considered excessive, unless the utility demor.11trat es 
extraordinary or unusual circumstances. The charges should become 
effective on or after July 1996, the month f o llowing the end ot ::he 
test period in accordance with Rule 25- 30 .434(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

-37-



I» I rt MO. U07U-1f8 
UUL 2, 1JJ7 

l:ISUI 15: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

·~··· ' .. " " . : Yea, the recOUIIDellded rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a t i mely protest 
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff's approval of 
the security for potenti.al rtfund, c;he proposed customer notice, 
and the reviaed tariff sheets . (CYRUS-WILLIAMS , DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

UAfl •px.p;s: This recommendation proposes an increase i n water 
and waatewater rate&. A timely protest might delay what may be a 
juatified rate increase reaulting in an unrecoverable loss of 
revenue to the utility. Therefore, in the event of a timely 
proteat filed by a party other than the utility, staff recommends 
that the rec011111ended rates be approved as temporary rates. The 
recommended rates collected by the utility shall be subject to the 
refund provbiona discussed below. 

The utility abould be authorized to collect the temporary 
rate& upon the staff's approval of the security for potential 
refund and the proposed cuatomer not ice. The security ehould be in 
the form of a bond or letter of credit in t he amount· of $51,903. 

Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow agreement 
with an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the foUowing conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate i ncrease; or 

2) If the Collllllission denies the increase, the utility s hould 
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the 
increase. 

If the utility choose& a letter of credit as security, it 
ahould contain the following conditione: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
.in effect. 

2) The l etter o f credit will be in effect until final 
COII'mission order ia rendered, either approving o r denyin.g 
the rate increase. 

-38-



DOCXJrr ., • "01 u -ws 
UUL 2, 19!17 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

l) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by tht. 
utility without the express approval of the Comm.issio.n. 

2) The e,ec.row account should be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow accounl should be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account should revert to the utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account should be avail able 
from the holder of the esc row account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6 ) The amount of revenue subject to refund should be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction o f the 
Florida Public Service commission for the purpose(s) set forth in 
ita order requiring such account. Pursuant to Cosentino y. Elson, 
263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not subject 
to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the :responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as ree.ult of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund ia 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest cal~~lated 
pursuant t .o Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code . 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount o f the 
bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund . In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, che utility 
should file reports with the Division o f Water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased r a tes. 

-39-



DOCZZT ~. t607tt-W8 
uan. 2, un 

ISSVJ 1§: Should this docket be closed? 

UC"NQIIDA'l'l:QK: Yea, upon t he expiration of the protest period, if 
no timely protest is recaived from a substanti ally affected person 
within 21 days from the issuance of the Order, this docket should 
be closed administratively. (DAVIS, DBWBERRY, CYRUS-WILLIAMS) 

IFfAlr !QIJUS: Upon expiration of the prot;es t period, if no 
timely protest is received within 21 days from the i ssuance of the 
Order, this"docket should be c losed administratively. 

- 4 0-



SCHEDULE NO. 1 
wa: suzv ununes, INC. DOCKET NO. 960799- WS 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1ege 
~EDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF. ADJUST. BALANCE 

unUTY TOUTILBAL PER STAFF 

UTIUTY PlANT IN SERVICE s 276,824 s (450)A $ 276,374 

LANDINON-OEPRECtABLE ASSETS 1,150 0 8 1,150 

NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 (63,188)C (63,1 88) 

CWIP 0 OD 0 

CIAC (332.n2) 32,168 E (300,616) 

REFUNDABLE ADVANCES 0 OF 0 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIAnON (67,942) (n2)G {68,714) 

AMORTIZAnON OF ACQUI8mON ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

AMORTIZAnON OF CIAC 0 67,006H 67,006 

WORKING CAPITAL ALlOWANCE 20,611 (4,748)1 16,863 

WATER RATE BASE s (102,129) s 30,004 s l (72,125i 

- 41 -



LAKE SUZV UTIUTIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1896 DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF. ADJUST. BALANCE 

UTIUTY TO UTIL BAL PER STAFF 

UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 324,361 $ 624,678A $ 948,939 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 150,000 112,581 B 262,681 

NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 (188,067)C (186.057) 

CWIP 127,837 (127,837)D 0 

CIAC (212,756) 19,001 E (193,755) 

REFUNDABLE ADVANCES 0 (321,8A6)F (321,988) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATlON (62,058) (48,622)G (108,680) 

AMORTIZATlON OF ACQUISmON ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

AMORTIZATlON OF CIAC 0 28,961 H 28,961 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 6,500 2821 6,782 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 332,884 $ 102,899 Sl 436,783] 

- 42-



,. \I!YIY P!.NI!'!! IC!!y!CI 

1. A 1 S 0 ; ... OMI ..... 
t. To_,... .. ... 
~ A , 7 1 o.._QIIIIII 4. To __ ,....._,... 
a. To---... 1 

.. INIO 

' · To_..._.., ... _"_ a. To _ _..._... ,....,_ 
a. To_..._..,...,_tl_ 
4. To--hoWtor--

c. HOI! U!JI)N!O UIIM.I'WO' 
t . To ______ ,.... 

I. ------............. ~ a. ...., ___ ,... __ ... ,...,.. I. C 
• • ...., ___ ,... __ .., Is I 

1. To_o_. .......... ,...,. 

e. C!Cl!!!l!!IIT!C 1!1 NO 0#-00!!!!!!.19'1!0 fC!!IC) 

t. To ....... tMwt , t...,_lti~Xtt'~' 

I. -----.. -----4. r.-................ •-• 
f . f!P'!!!P!!U AIJIIAHC@ 

t . To-- C "I--1. It tSS 1 ,.,._....,_ 

G. -...uv.TtD~TIOII 

t . r.-.. -·~ 
I. .,..... ........ --..... a. To-........ ·• • 

t. Too· 1 11 to • ...._. .. tf.ICIW 
a. ...,.'-'_,..., .... , r _oclcu.c 
a. t;n'* 1 ;fiiOI/IIDtof..,..,....w 
I. To....._ .......... a 

L WONIJNOCAfllr'CAl~'Aiftle 

t , To-tlllti--O&M-

• 
WA!J!! 

Ill • 
0 
0 
0 

• 0 • -
0 2.001 
0 fl1 .. 1., 

• ::::. ::::i • =jmwmii 

.......... 
ZIMt 

0 
0 .,. 

, __ ..x.o 
• --ll"lofl~.pl!!::U 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

(N.8MI ..... 
0 

Jl:'u _,, 

0 
0 
0 

• 111.1681 
101,121 
IIIO.mtl 

1 ==:JltiLJMiij 

• 1'<5.11001 

: ::::.iaifnijlj' • @~ 

• (II ... II 
(Q.015) 

:=Bi'uai • e~ 

• 17.111 • III.Ota 
fDMII (11,11101 

0 ... 

• mr ·==:iRP~n 

• H-Je •---.J•IIL 



lAICI: 8UZV UTUTES, INC. 
TEITYEARENOINQJUNEIO, 1-
8CHEDUI..E OF CN'trAI.. S1NJ011JfiE 

PERUTLITY 

LONO-TERM DEBT 

LONO TERM DEBT 

LON!) TERM DEBT 

SHORT TERM DEBT 

IHOAT TERM DEBT 

OUITOMER DEPOIMTI 

TOTAL 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

• 

• 

42,000 • 

12,000 

2tl,a0e 

11,843 

18,Q37 

251,802 

0 

eet,m • 

STAFF. ADJUST. 
TOUTLBAL. 

(11,404). 

P,,f74) 

(4l 1,030) 

(2.122) 

(4,254) 

(51,011) 

0 

(121,006) . 

LOW 

- 44-

8AlAHCE 
PER STAFF 

32,588 

8,328 

tle,478 

11,021 

14,773 

200,&91 

0 

435,788 

HIGH 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 
DOCKET NO. 11607H-W8 

PERCENT WEIGHTED 
OF TOTAL COST COST 

7.~ 8.60% 0.71,. 

2.14,. 8.~ 0.1~ 

··""' 8.~ 3.11" 

2.1rn' .. ~ 0.17 • 

3.~ 8.150% 0.2!W. 

48.QK 11.151,. 5.~ 

0.~ 0.~ 0.~ 

100.00,. 8.74" 1 



LAI<E fJAJr( unUTES,IHC. SCt£0ULE NO.3 
TESTYEAAENDINGJUNE30, 1888 DOCKET NO. 9607V9-WS 
&a£DULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR STAFF.AOJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PERunUTY TOunUTY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER STAFF 

OPEAATNJ REVENUES • 128,851 ' 15,82A A$ 142,875 $ (5,733}G $ L 138,942 l 

OPERATNi EXPENSES: 

OPERA'OON AK> MAINTENANCE 1114,888 (37,886)8 128,902 0 126,902 

~CIATlON 8,002 {1,130)C 6,872 0 6,872 

AMORTIZATlOH(QAC} (8,736) 2.864 0 (6,872) 0 (6,872) 

TAXES OTHER~ INCOME 6,456 3,842 E 10,296 (258)H 10,040 

INCOME TAXES 0 OF 0 0 0 ----
TOTAL. OPERATlNG EXPENSES $ 168,810 $ (32.410} $ 137,200 $ (258) $ 138,942 

OPEAATNJ INOOMEJ(I.OSS) $ (42.15!!) $ 5,475 $ 0 

WATER RATE BASE $ (102,128) $ 0 $ 0 

. RATE OF RETURN '41.1m'l o.~ 0.~ 

- 45-



I.NCE fAirl UTIJTE8, INC. sa£DULE NO. 3A 
1E8T ~ENDING JUtE 30, 111118 ooa<ET NO. 850799-WS 
8CtEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERAliG INCOME 

STAfF AD.AJST. 
lEST~ STAfF.ADJ. ADJUS'TED FOR TOTAL 
PERUTIUTY TOU11UTY TEST 'tEAR I~ PER STAfF 

OPERAliG~ • 43, 12!1 $ (3.846)A $ 39,2.80 • 7s,1aoa s l 114,4101 

OPERAliG iEXL "Eft 

OPERATION N«J MA1N1ENAHCE 52,085 (5,831)8 48,2!14 0 45,254 

DEPfECIATION 8,856 ao.mc 38A32 0 39,432 

AMORT.(CI'.C & NNNICES'J (8,117) (111,JI81)D (28,0118) 0 (28,098) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 8,«»3 (178)E 5,1115 3,381 H 9,296 

INCOME TAXES 0 3,081 F 3 ,081 0 3,081 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES • 80,1118 • 7,8118 • 68,584 • 3,381 $ 71,965 

OPERATING INOOioiEJ(L088) • (17.N1l • (2!.304! $ 42,445 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE • 332.884 • 435,783 $ 435.783 

RATE Of RETURN -6.34! -8.72% 9.74% 



A. orcMJl!IQ !!lYIN!II!! '· Te ____ .... 
2. Te.._.• tc ..... -.. .. ...._,_, 

1.. Oflf:M'nC)If NIO II&FJt IT8 l' MCE OJ E1 II El 

.. .,....., -m 

......................... 
a. Til-----........ 

4. Pu ' 'WWrAW 2 ,.,.... 

L 

L 

1. 

L 

.. 

a. ,._.,...,__ 
... T•-•-...... ~ •• '·------..-

• 
a. '·---, ,,_, 
a. ,._., __ ""_"_ 
~ '·----.... ; 

A a 

:: :Te===~';_--... -

-.. '·-- ...,._ aa.. 'Ta-·---..... ..-. a. To __ ...,._ .. ,._ ,. __ 
... ----
t. '·----, , .. ---....... 
t --.. ·---L To __ ..,._ 

t ,.--... ...-..... _ '·--..--L T•--S PI f ' ·-
& '·-· .. __ ... ,._.,...,....._ .. Til-•....-.-y 

1--S!., 

'--2. 

• 0 
0 

•==:! 

. ·­...-...., 
s.-

au 
I1UOJ) 

tU 
Clll (t.., ·-0 
MD 

0 
0 
0 ·=-

IQIBIUI.E NO •• 1'000 t ol Ill 
IIOCICE"NO.--WI 

• IU4II 
0 

•::Dil 

·---
• 0 ..... 
::ui 

..... ·=-. -• •::tm: 

• Cftl) 
0 
0 

• ::::Jill .. 



W.IUD' U1llla INC. 
81'--.ANIQ,-
~!0~--

10. !'1!! 
a. To-o _,__ 

...... --------.. To _____ _ 

d. ro-·- _.... .... __ 
u. llll!llll!lllleiliiiiii!L-.. r-.- ......... ...... __ _ -
u. ...... ...... 

.. ... -------ILT•------.-. 
Q, &a ' a : n 

a. .,....... .._.. .... 
II. To-MOIOifl...,._ 

.. ·--... To ___ .. ___ _ 

w. ......... _ 
a. To ___ , _ _.__ ... ..... .... __ .. ,. .................. -~ 
tL To-...,..... __ .. , ....... ,__ _ __..._ .. ,_. f. To_llllll ____ .. _ 

c. .... !!O!f ..... ,, r.,...._,_,.,. r a n....-MtCifnan-..-.. --
' · -d/O..Ctl _ .. ....,_ ... _ 

_ dl ____ _ 

1L To oC _____ _ 

L TA?pqneJtWt!!!M 
t. To...._.,..,...__ ...,... 
I. fo_ .,.....,...... ... __ 
a. To-- - .. ---

~. IJ!i!Q!!I!!:!A! 

'· , ..... __...._. .. .,.. 
0.. (IIMt.l'IGS ... 

L 1'&- ---·-._,...., .. _R J ••t 

H. TAWcme5ItW!!!!!C L To_,.._.., _______ _ .. _ 

• ... o.-
(l,lflt 

0 
•=ml 

t ID1 
I:::R 

• r ont 
·::r:D 

• llflt ..... , ... 
·:di 

• c•.aoc~ ,. 
m 

0 
0 

.;:D 
emil 

I...IIJil 

. -• ::::mr 

•-.a. 

I ...I.ZB 

I-Ra 

• --0 

·:::!UD 
• 0 

·=liB 

• 171'11 

·::1:1: 

I "'' ~ , ... 
·:dl 
I (I~ 

U:ll ..... 
(1.11Q -·::dl 

Cl.iiJ 

l..&m, 

• (lt,lll) 

• •JiUI!l 

• n -•• •::::mt 

• ...1fal. 

l ..zt.IJI. 

I ...J.al. 



LAKE SUZV ununES, INC. 
TEST YEAR 8'0NG JUNE 30, 1998 
ANALYS£8 OF WATER OPERAllON AND 
~EXPENSE 

s 

s 

- 49-

TOTAL 
PERUTIL 

9,979 s 
0 
0 

105.888 
2.099 

0 
0 

8,628 
13,781 

4,9152 
6,296 
,589 

4,849 
0 

8 ,811 
164,888 s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3C 
DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER STAFF 

(8,139)[1) $ 3,840 
17.285 [2] 17,285 

428 [3) 428 
(28,662)[4] n.234 

(2.099)[8) 0 
0 0 
0 0 

(1,138)[8) 5;'490 
(5,070)[9) 8,711 

(412)(10] 4,540 
(2.717)[11) 3,579 
(1,078)[12] 520 
(4,599)[13) 250 

0 0 
{3. 784)[14) 5,027 

(37,986) Sl 128,9021 



LAKE SUZ'f unt.mes. INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998 
ANALYSIS OF W.ASTEWATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENN«::E EXPENSE 

$ 

TOTAL 
PERUTIL 

579 $ 

0 
4,320 
1,085 
5.500 

0 
427 

5,898 
1e,l4i 
5,848 
1,344 

905 
2,740 

0 
3.992 

52,085 $ 

SCHEDULE NO. 30 
DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST. ?ERSTAFF 

381 [1 ] $ 960 
4,~[2! 4,098 

106 [3) 106 
(4~)[4] 0 

715 [5] 1,800 
IR18) 8,382 

0 0 
1 14 f7) 1, 
~11)[8] 5,385 

(4,1~)(9] 16,285 
{4,721)[10] 1,127 
($;J1)~1] 8l17 

2,396 [12] 3,301 
(~815)[13] 125 

0 0 
1.435 [14) 

(5,831) $ l 
5.427 

46.2541 



frr~ RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION sctEDIJI..E 

lAKE 8UZY UllJIE8, IHC. 
lESTVEAR ENDING JUtE 30, 11188 

SCt£001.£ NO.4 
DOCI<ET NO. 960799- WS 

CA!,.CULADON Of RATE REOUCIJON AMOUNT 
N'TEB BEOOVERY OF RATE 0ME EXPENSE AMOR!TZADON PERIOD Of fOUA YEARS 

MONTH!.YWAIER RATES 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RECOMMENDED RAl'E 

RATES REPUC]ON 

BASE FACIUTY CHARGE: 
M.-Sim: 

5/ff'XS/4' $ U6 $ 0.02 
3/4' 14.86 0.03 

1' 24.41 0.05 
1-1/2' 48.82 0.09 

2' 76.11 0.15 
3' 156.22 0.30 
4' 244.10 0.46 
8' 486.19 0.93 

<W.1.0NAaE CHARGE 
PEA 11m GALLONS $ 4.88 $ O.o1 



~AFF RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

LA1<E SUZV UllLmES,INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998 

SCHEDULE NO. 4A 
DOCKET NO. 960799-WS 

CAl.CULATlON Of RATE REQUCTION AMOUNT 
AF'!ei RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES 

MONTHLY MONTHLY 
RESIOa:-rulll-RESIDENlW.. RECOMMENDED RATE 

RATES REOUCllON ANDG 8EFM¢E 

BASE FACILIJY CHARGE: 
...._SIZII: 

5/frx~· $ 26.98 $ 0.03 
~· 43.48 0.05 

1' 72.+4 0.08 
1-112' 144.88 0.16 

~ 231 .80 0.25 
~ 463.60 0.51 
4' 724.38 o.eo 
8' 1,448.76 1.69 

CHARGE 
$ 8.68 $ 0.01 

GENERAL SERVICE GAU.ONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GALLONS $ 10.30 $ 0.01 

- 52-



COMPANY: Lake SUzy Utllltlea, Inc. SCHEDULE NO. 5 
SEWER TREAlMENT PLANT DOCI<ET NO. 960739-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1sgs 

AlloMnce for Fundi Prudently lnveNd 
Schedule of Chargea: 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- - --- ----

Jarwary 106.13 21)().87 485.40 694.04 918.16 1,014.33 
~ 121.29 308.43 602.08 711 .94 937.40 1,014.33 
March 138.45 321 .99 518.75 729.83 956.63 1,014.33 
Aprl 151.61 337.55 535.43 747.73 976.86 1,01 4.33 
May 186.n 353.12 652.10 765.62 995.10 1,0 14.33 
June 181.93 368.86 668.n 783.62 1 ,014.33 1,014.33 
July 15.16 290.87 386.35 586.87 802.75 1,014.33 1,014.33 
Auguat 30.32 308.43 402.03 604.57 821 .99 1 ,014.33 1,014.33 
Sef*mber 45.<0 ·'321.99 418.70 622.46 841.22 1,014.33 1,014.33 
Odober 80,84 337.56 435.38 640.38 880.46 1,014.33 1,014.33 
Novembtr 76.80 353.12 452.05 858.25 879.69 1,014.33 1,014.33 
December 90.88 988.88 488.73 878.15 898.93 1,014.33 1,014.33 



DOCKIT MD. ' ti07tJ• .. ou:• t .. , .. , .. 

·- .... - 11. .u ' 
I ................. 

42, laC. 

( ) ) llaq1a --- ~ ........... of - .,..., • 

( a) A- p&dy _._r ....,..U. 1A lac. 

tow' -.A ~ s yoecn 

~~ --.u.... tJaa - -·~ 
-ity Un -U..I 

l&ryia .... n.-

.. 
··-·-····-·---

,.. J l DO. u-



DADo U / U / 11 

._,..,_..... U .OJ I 

1 

w a.-tcyol 1'1-& ---------- --- -------- 114 000 OlD 

Ul ,._ Doily n..t ( - - , ..... UHI • • • • n . ooo 01'0 

--····· 

~~ ,._ -ly ~ "' .... ---·-
(ol -.. ctaoo foot -Oload 
~cy (ill_, 

Ut 

-···-----
····-

•• • 
J~ • ( • ••••••) X (··••·) • 1.4 1 721 GIO .. -

,. , -. ... lllaUl-,• • - - - - . - - - - - - . - . - - U, C-&1 010 

(a) -..1- u, ... CliO J I .04 I ot a..,. Daily r-low 

~' ····--111·111'• ~ t , J 0-0 GfO 10 .00 ' ot &..,.. Ddly Plow 

----·· 

~··· 

-5S-



CIOCit87 • • • ••• , ... . 

C I • > I ...... _... ll .J t • 

··---·--· 
121 -- - ., - --- ,..., - - - - 111 De. 

·-·-----
Il l -.pa - 1M& .. ....o..4 an ol - c.a.•l o 

lal •- .,....ly ~ ta aeo ---·--
O.J nr1 rtr....-tM ~ e. eM&.c..s.-1 

-'•Y Ita - ) 

....u.-. 

11 

u 

-········-· 
, . . .................. . . , ae. u-



DOCKST MO. 960199-WB 
APIUL 2, 1997 

ISIQI 1a Is the quality of service provided by Lake Suzy 
utilities, Inc. in Desoto County satisfactory? 

. '"..~· • I • I 11nqrs Yea. The quality of service provided by t.ake 
Suzy Utilities, Inc . should be considered satisfactory. (DAVIS) 

ISIQI 2a What portions of water and wastewate r planta-in-service 
are used and useful? 

.......,...m"nQia A used and useful percentage for the water 
treatiiMmt plant is not applicable. The water distribution system 
is •1.11' uecl aa4 118eful. with the exception of account number 334, 
which is 100' uecl aa4 ueful . The wastewate.r plant accounts are 
ft.OS' uaecl aa4 useful with the exception of Account Number 363, 
which is 100\ uecl aa4 useful . The collection system is 51.36\ 
uecl aa4 useful with the exception of Account Number 363 , which ie 
100\ uecl aa4 ueful.. (Davia) 

IIIQI Sa Wbo owna the land on which the utility' s facilities are 
located and what ia the appropriate value for each system? 

·. • . • I ~ I t .., t The utility owns the land on which ita facilities 
are located. The appropriate value is $1,150 for water and 
$262,581 for wastewater. (Davia, Dewberry) 

IIIQI t 1 What is t .he appropriate average teat year rate base for 
each ayste111? 

... ~• •, t • u . 'I e 1 1 The appropriate average teat year rate base should 
be aero for water and $435,783 for wastewater. (DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

:IIIQI 5: What is the appropriate return on equity and the 
appropriate ov•rall rate of return? 

\~· • I 1 U '# e. 1 The appropriate return on equity is 11.51t with a 
range of 10.5~t - 12.51t. The appropriate overall rate of return 
is 9 . 74t with a range of 9.28t - l0 . 2lt . (DEWBERRY) 

JIIQI f 1 What are the appropriate tesz year revenuos? 

·.•.• ''" ..,. 1 The appropriate teat year r evenues are $142 ,675 
for water and $39,280 for wastewater. (DEWBERRY) 

tiiQI 1 1 What is the apgropria~e teet yea.r operating income/lose 
for each system? 

. ... . ' I • I t ·•ncw1 The appropriate teat year operati ng income is 
$5,475 for water and the appropriate telt year operating loss is 



DOC'DT MO. 9607U-WS 
APRIL 2, 1997 

$29,304 for wastewater. (DEWBERRY) 

ISSUI 8: What are the appropriate operating expenses for each 
system? 

UCI"Y-"P'PW()J(: The appropri.ate operating e.xpense should be 
$136,942 for water and $71,965 for wastewater. (DAVIS , DEWBERRY) 

ISSJll 2 : What are the appropriate revenue requirements? 

BIC('4Iffiii'Pl'l'lQH: The appropriate revenue requirements are $136, 942 
for water and $114,410 for wastewater. (DEWBERRY) 

ISSJll 10 : What are the appropriate rates and rate structure? 

UC<JYfii!IPAUQH : The recommended rates should be deeigned to 
produce revenue of $136,942 for water and $114,410 for wastewater. 
The utility should employ the base fac ility and gallonage oharge 
rate structure for water and reta.in th.e same for wastewater . The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. The rates may not be 
implemented until proper notice has been received by the customers . 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the date of the notice. (DEWBERRY) 

ISIQI 11 : Should the utility be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous charges, and if so, what are the appropriate charges? 

IICW1!VQ"l'IQH: Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
miacellaneoue service chargee and t .he appropriate charges should be 
the r ·ecC'll!!l"'ended chargee specified in the staff analysis. The 
approved chargee will be effective for service rendered on or after 
the otaa;>ed ayproval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. These charges may not be 
implemented until proper notice has been received by the customers. 
The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given no 
lees than 10 days after the date of the notice. (DEWBERRY) 

ISSUJ 12: What are the appropriate service availability charges 
for each system? 

IICI'YflV!"I*TIOI: The utility• a ex.isting system capacity charge for 
water should be discontinued. Staff recommenda t .hat the utility's 
existing meter installation chargee for water remain in effect . 
The appropriate service availability charges for waatewater should 
be the recommended charges listed in the staff analysis. The 
approved chargee should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the etamped approval date on t he tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25-30 .475 (1), Florida Administrative Code. (DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 



DOC • rt 1110. 9607tt-wa 
APJUL 2, 19117 

l:lltJI 13 : What ia the appropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of t he amortized rate case expense as required by 
Sec tion 367 . 0816, Plo.rid.a Statutes? 

UCtJ'"111P\Tl:OB: Revenues should be r educed by a total of $262 f o r 
water and by $131 for wastewater to reflect the removal of rate 
case expense gTOssed up for regulatory aFsessment fees, which i s 
being amortized over a four year period. : ht- effect of the revenue 
reduction results in rate decreases as shown on Schedule Nos. 4 and 
4-A. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately 
following the expiration of the recovery period, pursuant to 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required 
to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting 
forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
than one month prior to the actual dat& of the required rate 
reduction. (DBWBBRRY) 

l:lltJI 1ta Should the utility be authorized to collect Allowance 
for Funds Prudently Invested {AFPI) charges, and if so, what are 
t .he appropriate oha.rges? 

Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
APPI charges . The appropriate charges should be s taff's 
recommended chargee on Schedule 5. The charges should be effective 
on or after July 1996, the month f ollowing the end of the test year 
in accordance with Rule 25-30.434{4), Florida Administrative Code . 
{DEWBERRY) 

ISSVJ 15 : Should th!l recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

U07"""1QATl:QH: Yes, the racommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a pa.rty other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized t o collect the temporary rates after staff's approval of 
the security for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revised tariff sheets. {CYRUS-WILLIAMS, DAVIS, DEWBERRY) 

ISitJI 1§ : Should this docket be closed? 

UCQK.fti!DATXOII: Yes, upon t he expiration of the protest period, if 
no timely protest u received from a substantially affected person 
within 21 days from the iasuance of the Order , thia docket should 
be closed administratively. {DAVIS, DEWBERRY, CYRUS-WILLIAMS) 


	11-21 No. - 2241
	11-21 No. - 2242
	11-21 No. - 2243
	11-21 No. - 2244
	11-21 No. - 2245
	11-21 No. - 2246
	11-21 No. - 2247
	11-21 No. - 2248
	11-21 No. - 2249
	11-21 No. - 2250
	11-21 No. - 2251
	11-21 No. - 2252
	11-21 No. - 2253
	11-21 No. - 2254
	11-21 No. - 2255
	11-21 No. - 2256
	11-21 No. - 2257
	11-21 No. - 2258
	11-21 No. - 2259
	11-21 No. - 2260
	11-21 No. - 2261
	11-21 No. - 2262
	11-21 No. - 2263
	11-21 No. - 2264
	11-21 No. - 2265
	11-21 No. - 2266
	11-21 No. - 2267
	11-21 No. - 2268
	11-21 No. - 2269
	11-21 No. - 2270
	11-21 No. - 2271
	11-21 No. - 2272
	11-21 No. - 2273
	11-21 No. - 2274
	11-21 No. - 2275
	11-21 No. - 2276
	11-21 No. - 2277
	11-21 No. - 2278
	11-21 No. - 2279
	11-21 No. - 2280
	11-21 No. - 2281
	11-21 No. - 2282
	11-21 No. - 2283
	11-21 No. - 2284
	11-21 No. - 2285
	11-21 No. - 2286
	11-21 No. - 2287
	11-21 No. - 2288
	11-21 No. - 2289
	11-21 No. - 2290
	11-21 No. - 2291
	11-21 No. - 2292
	11-21 No. - 2293
	11-21 No. - 2294
	11-21 No. - 2295
	11-21 No. - 2296
	11-21 No. - 2297
	11-21 No. - 2298
	11-21 No. - 2299
	11-21 No. - 2300
	11-21 No. - 2301



